CHAPTER 300.

AN ACT TO REGULATE AND ESTABLISH THE TERM OF OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR OF ISANTI COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That the auditor elected in and for Isanti county at the last general election, shall have and hold said office as auditor, from the first (1st) Monday in March, in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), up to and until the first Monday in March, in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six (1886), and until his successor is elected and qualified; and that his successor shall be elected at the general election to be held in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), and hold said office for a term of two (2) years from said first (1st) Monday in March, in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six (1886), and until his successor is elected and qualified, and thereafter the auditor of said county shall be elected every alternate year, and hold said office for a term of two (2) years, and until his successor is elected and qualified. SEC 2.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.

CHAPTER 301.

AN ACT TO ALLOW AND DIRECT THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF STEARNS [STEVENS] COUNTY TO ADJUST CERTAIN CLAIMS AGAINST SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the board of county commissioners of the county of Stearns, [Stevens] be, and it is hereby authorized and directed to reexamine such bills, including those of the then county commissioners, as have heretofore been allowed by said board for services alleged to have been rendered to and in behalf of small pox patients in said county, and after such allowance appealed to the district court.

SEC. 2. The said board of county commissioners is also authorized and directed to examine such other bills of the same nature as may be filed with the auditor of said county within sixty (60) days after the passage of this act.

SEC. 3. Said board shall in no case allow to any person whose claim is now in district court upon appeal, any greater sum than that heretofore allowed by said board, and in all cases the person whose claim is allowed by said board, shall, before receiving an order for the amount allowed, file with the county auditor, a receipt in full for all claims against said county arising under the provisions of this act, and if such person shall be a respondent in any of the cases now in district court, as aforesaid, he shall also file with said [county] auditor before receiving an order for the amount allowed, proper notice of withdrawal from said appeal case, and consent that said appeal be dismissed.

SEC. 4. All amounts allowed under the provisions of this act shall be paid as other proper claims against a county.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1883.

CHAPTER 302.

AN ACT TO SET APART CERTAIN TERRITORY TO BE INCORPORA-TED AS THE VILLAGE OF ELYSIAN, IN THE COUNTY OF LE SUEUR AND STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory in the county of Le Sueur and state of Minnesota, to-wit:

All territory contained in lots two (2). three (3) and four (4), and the southeast quarter (S. E. $\frac{1}{2}$) of the southwest quarter (S. W. $\frac{1}{2}$) section number thirty-five (35), in township one hundred and nine (109), north of range twenty-four (24) west, and lots number one (1) and two (2) in section two (2), township number one hundred and eight (108), north of range twenty-four (24) west, and lots number eight and nine (8 and 9), and southwest quarter (S. W. $\frac{1}{2}$) of southwest quarter (S. W. $\frac{1}{2}$) of section number thirty-five (35), township one hundred and nine (109), north of range twenty-four (24) west, be and the same is hereby set apart to be incorporated as the village of Elysian, in the county of Le Sueur, and state of Minnesota, under the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and the acts amendatory and supplemental thereto.